Service Date: October 13, 2022



# STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

October 13, 2022

### NOTICE CANCELING BRIEF ADJUDICATIVE PROCEEDING (Previously set for Friday, October 14, at 10 a.m.)

#### and

## NOTICE REQUIRING FILING OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (Due by 5 p.m., Friday, November 4, 2022)

Re: In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for Penalties Against, Jumpin' Joey's LLC d/b/a Lymelight Party Bus,
Docket TE-220497

### TO ALL PARTIES:

On August 30, 2022, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) served an Order Instituting Special Proceeding; Complaint Seeking to Impose Penalties; Notice of Virtual Hearing (Order 01) against Jumpin' Joey's LLC d/b/a Lymelight Party Bus (Jumpin' Joey's or Company). Order 01, among other things, scheduled a brief adjudicative proceeding (BAP) on September 30, 2022, at 2 p.m.

The Commission convened the BAP as scheduled on September 30, 2022, during which the presiding officer agreed to continue the matter to a later date. On October 4, the Commission issued a notice rescheduling the BAP to October 14, 2022, at 10 a.m.

On October 12, 2022, Commission staff (Staff) contacted the presiding officer to inform the Commission that the Staff and Jumpin' Joey's (together, the Parties) have reached a settlement in principle, and to request that the Commission cancel the BAP and consider the settlement on a paper record.

DOCKET TE-220497 PAGE 2

The Commission finds good cause to cancel the BAP scheduled for October 14, 2022, to allow the Parties time to memorialize the settlement agreement, and to require the Parties to file such settlement agreement by 5 p.m., November 4, 2022.

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That the previously scheduled BAP set for October 14, 2022, is cancelled.

THE COMMISSION GIVE FURTHER NOTICE That the Parties must file a settlement agreement no later than November 4, 2022.

/s/ Rayne Pearson
RAYNE PEARSON
Administrative Law Judge